



\$~55

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 884/2025 & I.A. 20738-20740/2025**

A. A. ATTARWALA AND CO. P. LTD.Plaintiff

Through: **Mr. Sachin Gupta and Mr. Rohit Pradhan, Advs.**

versus

AROCHEM RATLAM P. LTD.Defendant

Through: **Mr. Surinder Singh, Adv.**

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA

ORDER

% 25.08.2025

I.A. 20739/2025 (seeking time from filing clearer copies)

1. This is an application filed by the plaintiff under Section 151 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 ('CPC') seeking a period of two (2) weeks to file the clearer copies of the documents mentioned in paragraph no. 2 of this application.

2. The application is allowed, subject to the clearer copies of the documents mentioned in paragraph no. 2 of this application being filed within two (2) weeks.

3. Accordingly, the application is disposed of.

I.A. 20738/2025 (seeking exemption from pre-litigation mediation)

4. This is an application filed by the plaintiff under Section 12A of the Commercial Courts Act, 2015 seeking exemption from instituting pre-litigation mediation.



5. Mr. Surinder Singh, Advocate enters appearance on behalf of the defendant on advance service. He states that inter-se litigation has been pending between the parties for last five (5) years and refers to the, now withdrawn, cancellation petition filed by the plaintiff.

6. It has been put to the parties by the Court, if they are willing to consider mediation.

7. Learned counsels for the parties jointly express their consent for reference to mediation albeit without prejudice to their rights and contentions.

8. Accordingly, the parties are referred to Delhi High Court Mediation and Conciliation Centre ('Mediation Centre').

9. Learned Mediator is requested to conclude the mediation proceedings before the next date of hearing.

10. List before the Mediation Centre on **12.09.2025 at 03:30 P.M.**

11. In view of the aforesaid reference, the application is disposed of.

CS(COMM) 884/2025

I.A. 20740/2025 (Under Order XXXIX Rules 1 & 2 CPC)

12. The issuance of the summons in the suit and in I.A. 20740/2025 are deferred at this stage and will be taken up after reviewing the outcome of the mediation proceedings.

13. Learned counsel for the plaintiff states that the plaintiff has filed a cancellation petition in the registry of the Delhi High Court and the same is pending under objections.

14. List before the Court on **06.11.2025.**

15. Copy of the Order be sent to the Organizing Secretary of the Delhi High Court Mediation & Conciliation Centre for information and



compliance.

MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA, J

AUGUST 25, 2025/msh/AM