



\$~17 & 18

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ C.O. (COMM.IPD-TM) 193/2025

A A ATTARWALA CO P LTD

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Sachin Gupta, Mr. Ajay Kumar,
Rohit Pradhan, Ms. Prashansa Singh, Ms. Mahima
Chanchalani and Ms. Eshani Das Gupta,
Advocates.

versus

AROCHEM RATLAM P LTD & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Deepankar Chugh and Mr.
Surinder Singh, Advocates for R-1.
Ms. Nidhi Raman, CGSC with Mr. Om Ram and
Mr. Arnav Mittal, Advocates for R-2.

18

+ CS(COMM) 884/2025

A. A. ATTARWALA AND CO. P. LTD.

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Sachin Gupta, Mr. Ajay Kumar,
Rohit Pradhan, Ms. Prashansa Singh, Ms. Mahima
Chanchalani and Ms. Eshani Das Gupta,
Advocates.

versus

AROCHEM RATLAM P. LTD.

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Deepankar Chugh and Mr.
Surinder Singh, Advocates.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE JYOTI SINGH

ORDER

30.01.2026

%



C.O. (COMM.IPD-TM) 193/2025 & I.A. 20839/2025

1. Written submissions filed on behalf of the Petitioner have been returned under objections as there was no order to file the same.
2. Let steps be taken by the Petitioner to bring the written submissions on record within one week from today.
3. Written submissions be filed by the Respondents before the next date.
4. List on 17.03.2026.

I.A. 609/2026 (u/O XI Rule 1(5) r/w Section 151 CPC) in CS(COMM) 884/2025

5. This application is filed on behalf of the Plaintiff for placing on record the following additional documents mentioned in paragraph 9 of this application:-

- (i) Copies of file wrappers of the trademark applications filed by the Defendant, wherein the prefix 'AROCHEM' has been added to third-parties established brands;
- (ii) Copies of file wrapper of such third-parties marks on the basis of which those parties have opposed Defendant's trademark applications; and
- (iii) Copy of the File wrapper along with the application of the Plaintiff's trademark application for the mark RED ROSE, under No. 7440622 dated 05.01.2026 in Class 3, in respect to Perfumes and Attars.

6. No reply has been filed by the Defendant.
7. On perusal of the additional documents, which are sought to be placed on record as also the contents of the application, I am of the view that they are necessary for adjudication of the case and the need to file has arisen in



light of the stand taken by the Defendant in the written statement, more particularly, in respect of alleged honest adoption of the mark in question.

8. Accordingly, the application is allowed taking on record the additional documents.

9. Application stands disposed of.

I.A. 20740/2025 (u/O XXXIX Rules 1 and 2 r/w Section 151 CPC) in CS(COMM) 884/2025

10. Written submissions filed on behalf of the Plaintiff are on record.

11. Written submissions filed on behalf of the Defendant are not on record. Let steps be taken to bring the same on record before the next date of hearing.

12. List for hearing on 17.03.2026.

CS(COMM) 884/2025

13. List on 17.03.2026.

JYOTI SINGH, J

JANUARY 30, 2026
S.Sharma